During the second quarter, Lindab reported its highest quarter ever in terms of sales, driven by organic and acquired growth.
Both business areas, Ventilation Systems and Profile Systems, reached record sales and profit levels. German Felderer and
Dutch R-Vent were acquired during the quarter, corresponding to a total annual sales of SEK 1,200 m.

Second quarter 2022
• Net sales increased by 28 percent to SEK 5,904 m (4,600).

Organic growth was 18 percent. Structural changes
contributed positively by 7 percent.

• Adjusted1) operating profit increased by 34 percent to
SEK 742 m (552).

• Operating profit increased to SEK 723 m (552).

• Adjusted1) operating margin increased to 12.6 percent
(12.0).

• Operating margin increased to 12.2 percent (12.0).

• Profit for the period increased to SEK 536 m (425).

• Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 7.01
(5.56) and after dilution to SEK 6.99 (5.56).

January - June 2022

As of 2022 Lindab’s business consists of business area Ventilation Systems and Profile Systems. Unless otherwise stated the comparative numbers
exclude the divested business area Building Systems, which was divested in December 2021.

The comparable numbers for the following key figures
include the business divested in previous year.

• Profit for the period increased to SEK 300 m (278).

• Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 3.92
(3.64) and after dilution to SEK 3.91 (3.64).

• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 161
m (227).

The comparable numbers for the following key figures
include the business divested in previous year.

• Profit for the period increased to SEK 536 m (418).

• Earnings per share before dilution increased to SEK 7.01
(5.47) and after dilution to SEK 6.99 (5.47).

• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK -52
m (287).

Lindab International AB (publ), Corporate identification number 556606-5446, lindabgroup.com2

Lindab Interim Report January-June 2022

 A word from the CEO

Lindab delivers a very strong second quarter. Sales exceeded

SEK 3 billion for the first time in a quarter. Operating pro-

fit reached a new record level, thanks to high growth and

efficiency. The pace of operations has been high throughout

the period and we expect stable demand for the rest of the

year. The acquisitions of Felderer and R-Vent create a strong